

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s) 1303/2010

S.V.GURURAJ

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

K.G.SRINATH PRABHU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. As per the Office Report dated 15-05-2023, service of notice is complete on all the five Respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.
2. Application seeking amendment of the description of Respondent No.4 is allowed.
3. Cause Title be amended accordingly.
4. Having heard learned counsel appearing for the appellant at a considerable length and after carefully perusing the material available on record, we do not find any merit in this appeal warranting interference in the impugned Judgment and Order dated 11-03-2009 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore in Regular Second Appeal No.2803/2007.
5. The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

.....J  
(VIKRAM NATH)

.....J  
(AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH)

NEW DELHI;  
12TH JULY, 2023.

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.12

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.1303/2010

S.V.GURURAJ

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

K.G.SRINATH PRABHU . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 47207/2013 - Amendment of description of Respondent No.4 )

Date : 12-07-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Appellant(s)

Dr. Nanda Kishore, AOR  
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.  
Mr. C. Kranthi Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. IA No. 47207/2013 is allowed.
2. Cause Title be amended accordingly.
3. The Appeal is dismissed, in terms of the signed Order.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)